
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF 

FLORIDA; THE NATIONAL COUNCIL 

OF LA RAZA; COMMON CAUSE 

FLORIDA; JOAN ERWIN; ROLAND 

SANCHEZ-MEDINA, JR.; J. STEELE 

OLMSTEAD; CHARLES PETERS; 

OLIVER D. FINNIGAN; SERENA 

CATHERINA BALDACCHINO; and 

DUDLEY BATES 
 

               Plaintiffs, 

 

v. 

 

KENNETH W. DETZNER, in his official 

capacity as Florida Secretary of State; THE 

FLORIDA SENATE; MICHAEL 

HARIDOPOLOS, in his official capacity as 

President of the Florida State Senate;         

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 

REPRESENTATIVES; and DEAN 

CANNON, in his official capacity as Speaker 

of the Florida House of Representatives, 

 

               Defendants. 

_____________________________________/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CASE NO.:  2012 CA 2842 

 

THE SECRETARY’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT 

 

Defendant, Kenneth W. Detzner, in his official capacity as Florida Secretary 

of State (the “Secretary”), pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.140(b), 

moves to dismiss the Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief filed by 

Plaintiffs The League of Women Voters of Florida, et al., on September 5, 2012.  



The Secretary adopts the arguments set forth in the Legislative Parties’ Motion to 

Dismiss, filed on October 22, 2012, and incorporates those arguments herein.   

WHEREFORE, the Secretary respectfully requests that the Court dismiss the 

Plaintiffs’ Complaint.  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Ashley E. Davis    

DANIEL E. NORDBY 

General Counsel 

Florida Bar No. 14588 

Daniel.Nordby@dos.myflorida.com 

Betty.Money@dos.myflorida.com 

Stacey.Small@dos.myflorida.com 

ASHLEY E. DAVIS 

Assistant General Counsel 

Florida Bar No. 48032 

Ashley.Davis@dos.myflorida.com 

Betty.Money@dos.myflorida.com 

Stacey.Small@dos.myflorida.com 

Florida Department of State 

R.A. Gray Building 

500 South Bronough Street, Suite 100 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 

Telephone (850) 245-6536 

Facsimile (850) 245-6127 

 

Counsel for Defendant  

Secretary of State  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was 

served by email this 13th day of November, 2012, on the following: 

 

Gerald E. Greenberg  

ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 

dgonzalez@gsgpa.com 

 

Adam M. Schachter  

aschachter@gsgpa.com 

dgonzalez@gsgpa.com  

 

Michael B. DeSanctis  

mdesanctis@jenner.com 

dgonzalez@gsgpa.com 

 

Richard Burton Bush  

rbb@bushlawgroup.com 

dgonzalez@gsgpa.com 

 

J. Gerald Hebert  

hebert@voterlaw.com 

dgonzalez@gsgpa.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs  

Leah Marino  

marino.leah@flsenate.gov 

  

Counsel for Defendant  

Florida Senate  

 

George Levesque  

george.levesque@myfloridahouse.gov 

  

George Meros  

George.Meros@gray-robinson.com 

 

Allen Winsor  

Allen.Winsor@gray-robinson.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant  

Florida House of Representatives  

 

 

 

       /s/ Ashley E. Davis   

  Attorney 
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